
Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 25 March 2021 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Date: THURSDAY, 25 MARCH 2021 
Time: 5.00 PM 
Venue: MICROSOFT TEAMS - REMOTE 

(Click here) 
To: Councillors S Shaw-Wright (Chair), W Nichols (Vice-Chair), 

A Lee, N Reader, M Topping, R Sweeting, K Ellis and 
J McCartney 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.  Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 

Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 

 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

 
Councillors should also declare any other interests.  Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 

 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee held on 25 February 2021. 
 

4.   Chair's Address to the Scrutiny Committee  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/j2M9-chSB6w
http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 25 March 2021 

5.  Housing Repairs Delays - Presentation  
 

 As resolved at full Council on 18 February 2021, the Committee are asked to 
receive information about delays to housing repairs in the District.  
 

6.  Corporate Performance Reports Quarter 2 and Quarter 3 2020-21 (Pages 
7 - 60) 
 

 The Scrutiny Committee are asked to receive the Quarter 2 and Quarter 3 
Corporate Performance reports for 2021-22.  
 
The Quarter 2 report was deferred at the Committee’s previous meeting in 
February 2021 for consideration at this meeting in March 2021. 
 

7.  Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Report to 31 December 2020 
(Pages 61 - 84) 
 

 The Scrutiny Committee are asked to receive the Quarter 3 Financial Results 
and Budget Exceptions report for 2021-22.  
 

8.  Treasury Management - Quarterly Update Q3 2020/21 (Pages 85 - 100) 
 

 The Scrutiny Committee are asked to receive the Quarter 3 Treasury 
Management Update report for 2021-22.  
 

9.  Work Programme 2020-21 and Planning for 2021-22 (Pages 101 - 114) 
 

 To consider the Committee’s work programme for 2020-21 and the draft work 
programme for 2021-22. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Dates of next meeting (5.00pm) 
Date Not Specified 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 
vforeman@selby.gov.uk or 01757 292046. 
 
Live Streaming 
 
This meeting will be streamed live online. To watch the meeting when it takes place, 
click here. 
 
 

https://youtu.be/j2M9-chSB6w


Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 25 March 2021 

Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Selby District Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its 
democratic process. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the 
meeting should inform Democratic Services of their intentions prior to the meeting by 
emailing democraticservices@selby.gov.uk  

mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 25 February 2021 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 

 
Date: Thursday, 25 February 2021 

 
Time: 5.00 pm 

 
Present remotely 
via Teams:  
 

Councillors S Shaw-Wright (Chair), W Nichols (Vice-Chair), 
A Lee, N Reader, M Topping, R Sweeting and 
J McCartney 
 

Officers present 
remotely via 
Teams:  
 

Dave Caulfied – Director of Economic Regeneration and 
Place, Victoria Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 
 

Others present 
remotely via 
Teams: 
 

Phil Sayles – Principal at Selby College, Dave Barber – 
Executive Headteacher at Ebor Academy Trust, Tim Moat - 
Director of Communications and Development at Ebor 
Academy Trust, Andrew Dixon – Strategic Planning 
Manager at North Yorkshire County Council Children’s and 
Young People’s Service, Jane Le Sage – Assistant 
Director for Inclusion at North Yorkshire County Council 
Children’s and Young People’s Service, Amanda Newbold 
– Assistant Director for Education and Skills at North 
Yorkshire County Council Children’s and Young People’s 
Service 

 

 
36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K Ellis. 

 
37 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
38 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 25 

November 2020. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 25 February 2021 

RESOLVED: 
To approve the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 25 November 2020 for signing by the 
Chair. 

 
39 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 The Chair announced that agenda item 6 – Corporate Performance 

Report Quarter 2 – July to September 2020 would be deferred and 
considered at the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
The Committee also noted that the order of business on the agenda 
would be amended in order for agenda item 5 – Work Programme to be 
taken at the end of the meeting.  
 

40 EDUCATION IN SELBY DISTRICT - REVISITED 
 

 The Chair and Committee welcomed to the meeting the following 
attendees: 
 
- Phil Sayles – Principal at Selby College 
- Dave Barber – Executive Headteacher at Ebor Academy Trust 
- Tim Moat - Director of Communications and Development at Ebor 
Academy Trust 
- Andrew Dixon – Strategic Planning Manager at North Yorkshire County 
Council Children’s and Young People’s Service 
- Jane Le Sage – Assistant Director for Inclusion at
[...]
ided STEM education) and 
preparations for the delivery of the college’s three ‘T’ levels of technical 
qualification. 
 
The Principal explained that the college was also keen to do more to 
support 16- to 24-year-old NEETS (young people not in education, 
employment or training) by supporting pupils transitioning to college, 
working with employer partners, continuing educational apprenticeships 
and maintaining the vast majority of students on courses.  
 
Members thanked all the guests for attending the meeting of the 
Committee, and expressed their pride in education in the district, 
including Selby College and its work, for all it did for young people across 
the district. 
 

41 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 Members briefly considered the work programme and noted that the item 
on housing repairs would now be considered at the meeting of the 
committee in March 2021.  

Page 4



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 25 February 2021 

 
RESOLVED: 
  To note the 2020-21 work programme.  
 

The meeting closed at 6.34 pm. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: S/20/17   
              ___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Scrutiny Committee 
Date:     25 March 2021 
Author: Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer 
Lead Executive Member: Mark Crane, Leader of the Council 
Lead Officer: Stuart Robinson, Head of Business Development and 

Improvement  
                      ________________________________________________________________ 

 
Title: Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 2 2020/21 (July to September) 
 
Summary:  
 

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the report of the Head of Business 
Development and Improvement which provides a progress update on delivery of the 
Council Plan 2020-2030 as measured by a combination of: progress against priority 
projects/high level actions; and performance against KPIs. This report covers 
Quarter 2 (July to Sep
[...]
formation contained in the reports 
enables the Council to monitor its financial and budgetary position and to 
ensure that budget exceptions are brought to the attention of Councillors. 

 
4.5 Resource Implications 
 
 None applicable. 
 
4.6 Other Implications 
 
 Not applicable. 
 

 4.7 Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

 Not applicable.  
 

5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 The Scrutiny Committee discharges the Council’s statutory overview and 

scrutiny functions and as such has responsibility for reviewing the Council’s 
performance; the Committee’s comments and observations on financial 
results and budget exceptions are welcomed.   

 
 

Page 62



6. Background Documents 
 
None. 

 
7. Appendices 

 

Appendix A – Executive Report – 4 February 2021 
Appendix B – Appendices A to D of the Executive Report 4 February 2021 
 
Contact Officer:  
 
Victoria Foreman 

 Democratic Services Officer 
vforeman@selby.gov.uk 
01757 292046 

 
 
 

Page 63

mailto:vforeman@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: E/20/33 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Executive 
Date:     4 February 2021 
Status:    Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All    
Author: Peter Williams, Head of Finance 

Lead Executive Member: Cllr Cliff Lunn, Lead Executive Member for Finance & 
 Resources 
Lead Officer: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer 

________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Title: Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Report to 31st December 2020 
 
Summary:  
 
A revised budget was approved at Full Council on the 22nd September. As at quarter 
2, quarter 3 outturn forecasts are reported against the revised budget. 
 
Each month we complete a return to Government detailing the latest forecasts of the 
impacts of Covid-19 including additional costs, delayed savings and income losses. 
The latest return estimates losses as a result of Covid-19 of £2,963k in 2020/21 split 
between the General Fund £2.485m and HRA £478k. To date the Council has 
received (£1,168k) emergency Covid-19 funding from the Government of which 
(£350k) has been allocated to the HRA. A further (£71k) as compensation for losses 
in sales, fees and charges income for the period April – July. A further application for 
the period August to November will be submitted before Christmas and is estimated 
to be (£174k) plus a further tranche of Covid-19 emergency funding is expected in 
January.  
 
At the end of Q3, the forecast full year revenue outturn shows a £197k deficit in the 
General Fund, and a HRA surplus of (£3,938k) for transfer to the Major repairs 
Reserve. The key variances are highlighted in the report with further detail in 
Appendix A. 
 
General Fund and HRA planned savings are on target to be achieved against the 
revised budget targets of (£156k) and (£23k) respectively. Appendix B has additional 
details of the programme. 
 
Following the reprofiling of projects in quarter 2, the majority of projects in the 
general fund are expected to deliver as expected in 2020/21 with (£75k) of further 
slippage forecast. In the HRA, there is a total of (£1,060k) of additional forecasted 

APPENDIX A (Executive Report 4 

February 2021) 

Page 65



slippage, (£700k) on the property refurbishment programme and (£350k) on the 
housing development programme - a more detailed analysis is shown in Appendix C. 
 
Programme for Growth projects have been rephased with spend forecasted in 
2020/21 reduced by £1.424m with this being delivered in future years. A project by 
project analysis can be found in Appendix D. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Recommendations: 
  
 It is recommended that: 
  

i) The Executive endorse the actions of officers and note the contents of 
the report; 

ii) The Executive approve re-profiled capital programmes and Programme 
for Growth as set out at Appendices C and D.   

  
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To ensure that budget exception
[...]
s have 
worsened including the lifeline service where the customer base 
remains fairly static £26k and court fees from the recovery of Council 
Tax which as a result of court closures and backlogs will be lower this 
year. In addition, car parking footfall has fallen more than expected with 
33% reduction in October and 51% in November following 
reintroduction of charging £44k. 

 The streetscene service is reporting an overspend for the year of £83k. 
This is primarily due to the costs associated with increased levels of 
waste and recycling as a result of increased levels of people working 
from home and the new bin system. This has resulted in £216k 
increase in disposal charges. Recycling income has also increased 
with the higher volumes, but recycling income per tonne for card and 
paper continues to reduce, so the income has increased by less than 
the cost at (£133k). 

 There are a number of other smaller variances across a number of 
codes as detailed in Appendix A which includes savings on premises 
costs, printing and postage. (£55k) 
 

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

2.3 Latest forecasts show an (£3,938k) surplus is expected by the year end, 

(£596k) higher than the budget. 

2.4 The table below shows the summary position at the end of September 2020. 

Full details of forecast variances against budget are set out at Appendix A. 

Housing Revenue Account – Q2 
2020/21 

Budget 
£000’s 

Forecast 
£000’s 

Variance 
£000’s 

Net Revenue Budget 8,649 8,105 (544) 

Dwelling Rents (11,991) (12,043) (52) 

Net (Surplus) / Deficit transferred to 
Major Repairs Reserve 

(3,342) (3,938) (596) 

 
2.5 Collection of rents has improved as the year has continued, with the benefits 

system resulting in most being collected and rapid turn around times for 

claimants helping to ensure that arrears don’t build up. In addition, furlough 

scheme has ensured fewer people are getting into difficulties and universal 

credit is deducting rent at source which is helping collection timings. As a 

result, the forecast reflects an improved position by (£52k), but continues to 

build in some caution for the final quarter which reflects the continuing 

economic impacts from Covid-19. 

2.6 A proportion of the Covid-19 emergency grants has been set against the 

latest estimates of losses on rents, savings programmes and interest (£350k). 

2.7 Savings are expected as a result of the closure of community centres (£44k). 

In addition, fewer fencing repairs are expected (£35k), although if it is a 

Page 68



severe winter this may be called upon. Revenue repairs on properties are 

forecast to be lower in year due to restrictions on the number of contractors 

who can access properties and restrictions to emergency works only during 

lockdown periods (£76k). 

2.8 There are a number of other smaller variances reported in Appendix A 

resulting in a net (£39k) saving.  

Planned savings 

2.9 The significantly reduced General Fund and HRA savings plans are on target 

to deliver as per the approved revised budget. Details of all planned savings 

can be found in Appendix B. 

Capital Programme 
 
2.10 The capital programme shows forecast slippage of (£1,135k) which is 

expected to be spent in 2021/22. Details are below and in appendix C. 
 
2.11 In the General Fund the variance of (£75k) is made up of: 
 

 Procurement of the committee room microphone system is on hold due 
to Covid-19 and remote working, and has been postponed to 2021/22 - 
(£65k).  

 Preparatory work on the development of the website will commence in 
quarter 4, but the £10k of delivery is not expected until 2021/22. 
 

2.12 The HRA variance of (£1,060k) is made up of: 
 

 The amount of work that can be carried out by contractors on the 
property refurbishment programme has been reduced by the lockdown 
period in November and an understandable increase in instances of 
refusals to enter property due to shielding and self-isolation. As a result 
£700k of works on this programme is proposed for carry forward to 
2021/22. 

 The housing development programme forecast spend for 2020/21 has 
been reduced by £350k to £50k. Planning permission has been 
granted to three schemes and the £50k in 2020/21 is to progress these 
through to tender. Further costs will be incurred from 2021/22 onwards. 

 Following completion of the fire works at Grove House, no further 
works are expected on community centres in 2020/21. This was 
forecast at quarter 2, but the work to identify further requirements this 
year that remained in the forecast has now also been postponed due to 
prioritisation of resources, resulting in a further £10k be carried forward 
to 2021/22. 

 
 
 
 

Page 69



Programme for Growth (P4G) 
 
2.13 The value of the current multi-year programme has increased following 

Council approval of new projects on the 22nd September. £14,433k is currently 
allocated to the programme from 2020/21 onwards of which £9,861k is project 
costs, £4,133k resourcing costs and after allocation of £35k towards the new 
Bawtry Road roundabout, £403k is available for allocation to projects.  

 
2.14 At quarter 3, due to Covid-19 there has been spend across a range of projects 

including: 
 

- £468k has been spent on an area of land close to Selby station as 
part of the Council’s Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) programme for 
improvements in the station area. In addition, spending on the TCF 
programme is underway with monies to be recovered from West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) in the following quarter. 

- A places and movement study has been commissioned for the 
Towns masterplanning project with match funding received from the 
Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP), spend to date £37k. 

- Selby Station Masterplan work £58k   
- Continued Visitor Economy work £104k 
- A contribution towards the new Bawtry Road roundabout for £35k 

has been funded through P4G. 
 
2.15 Project by project detail can be found in Appendi
[...]
Status:    Non Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All 
Author: Michelle Oates, Senior Accountant 
Lead Executive Member: Councillor Cliff Lunn, Lead Executive Member for 
 Finance and Resources 
Lead Officer: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer 

________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Title: Treasury Management – Quarterly Update Q3 2020/21 
 
Summary:  
 This report reviews the Council’s borrowing and investment activity 

(Treasury Management) for the period 1st April to 31st December 2020 
(Q3) and presents performance against the Prudential Indicators.   

  
 Investments – On average the Council’s investments totalled £74.8m 

up to the end of the third quarter, at an average rate of 0.57% and 
earned interest of £321k (£232k allocated to the General Fund; £89k 
allocated to the HRA) which was £85k above the year to date budget. 
The expected fall in cash balances and falling rate of return have 
been slower than initially expected when budgets were revised in Q1 
based on forecast returns in the region of £260k, a budget reduction 
of £225k.  Latest estimates predict returns of £331k, a surplus of £71k 
against the revised budget. The Bank Rate of 0.10% is expected to 
remain in place for at least the next two years, and a Brexit trade deal 
has yet to be agreed. The position will be kept under review.  
 
In addition to investments held in the pool, the Council has £4.58m 
invested in property funds as at 31 December. The funds achieved 
3.60% revenue return at Q2 (Q3 revenue figures still awaited) and 
2.17% capital loss as at end of December 2020. This resulted in 
revenue income of £83.4k to the end of Q2 and an ‘unrealised’ capital 
loss at the end of Q3 of £101.5k. These funds are long term 
investments and changes in capital values are realised when the units 
in the funds are sold. 
 

 Borrowing – Long-term borrowing totalled £52.833m at 31st December 
2020, (£1.6m relating to the General Fund; £51.233m relating to the 



Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 25 March 2021 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 

 
Date: Thursday, 25 March 2021 

 
Time: 5.00 pm 

 
Present remotely 
via Teams:  
 

Councillors W Nichols (Vice-Chair), A Lee, N Reader, 
M Topping (from agenda item 5), R Sweeting, K Ellis and 
J McCartney 
 

Officers present 
remotely via 
Teams:  
 

Suzan Harrington – Director of Corporate Services, June 
Rothwell – Head of Operational Services, Stuart Robinson 
- Head of Business Development and Improvement, Phil 
Hiscott – Property Management Team Leader, Peter 
Williams – Head of Finance, and Dawn Drury – Democratic 
Services Officer 
 

 

 
42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor S Shaw-Wright. 

 
43 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
44 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 25 

February 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 25 February 2021 for signing by the 
Chair. 

 
45 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 There was no Chairs address to the Committee. 



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 25 March 2021 

 
46 HOUSING REPAIRS DELAYS - PRESENTATION 

 
 The Committee received a detailed presentation from the Head of 

Operational Services and the Property Services Manager, which 
explained the process involved in the repair and maintenance of the 
housing stock within the District, the Council’s day to day repairs policy 
which followed government guidance, the Covid risk assessments 
undertaken, along with an overview of the current data on the backlog of 
housing repairs. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Council were responsible for 
responsive day to day repairs, bringing void properties back up to 
standard, and a housing improvement programme.  It was explained that 
there were three categorises of repairs, emergency repairs which were 
required to prevent a serious risk to health and safety, these would be 
carried out within 24 hours; urgent repairs, those that required attention 
but were no risk to health and safety, these would be carried out within 5 
days; and finally, non-urgent repairs which would have little effect on the 
property and would be carried out within 25 days. 
     
The Head of Operational Services further explained that the area of most 
concern was the day-to-day repairs, as a backlog had arisen due to the 
Covid pandemic.  During the first lockdown in March 2020 only 
emergency repairs had been undertaken; urgent and routine repairs were 
put on hold, and void works continued but under strict ‘social distancing’ 
guidelines.  Members heard that from July until the second lockdown in 
November 2020 the number of outstanding repairs had been reduced, 
however following the implementation of further lockdowns, non-urgent 
repairs were once again suspended.  
  
Members noted that of the 15,754 repairs raised since April 2020, 1,383 
day to day repairs were outstanding: these related to 924 properties. 
    
The Committee raised concerns again around housing repairs, which it 
was felt were not being undertaken in a timely manner.   
 
Members had a number of queries about the housing repair delays, in 
relation to what percentage of the housing repair team were Council 
trades staff as opposed to private sub-contractors, it was confirmed that 
there was a mix of both Council staff and contractors, which depended on 
the nature of the job, and the volume and scale of the work involved.  It 
was further confirmed that the Council repairs team were mainly joiners 
and plumbers and consisted of 20 staff, however some members of the 
team were shielding or on amended duties due to medical conditions. 
 
In terms of the urgent and non-urgent repairs it was queried if the Council 
would use a mixture of Council staff and contractors to complete the 
work, Members heard that, yes, a mix of staff would be used as once the 
property had been inspected the repair required could require more 
substantial work than when first reported by the tenant.  



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 25 March 2021 

 
Members acknowledged that during the first lockdown repair work ceased 
while risk assessments were adapted, and having come out of lockdown, 
repair work re-commenced, and the number of repairs reduced 
significantly.  
 
It was queried why with the implementation of further lockdowns the non-
urgent repairs were once again suspended. The Head of Operational 
Services explained that this was to ensure that both tenants and Council 
employees were protected, as if an employee had attended a property 
and had been asymptomatic with Covid-19, they could have spread the 
disease unknowingly. 
 
The Property Services Manager took Members through the housing 
capital improvement programme and explained that during the first 
lockdown all planned works had been suspended as the Council’s 
external contractors had put their respective workforces on furlough.  
Members noted that following lockdown most contractors started to 
operate again in August 2020, however 45% of tenants, once contacted, 
declined to have contractors attend the properties due to Covid. 
     
Members raised concerns regarding the training of the Council staff who 
logged the repair calls received from tenants and stated that 
communication was critical, and that the correct questions were asked to 
ensure that the repair was put into the correct category of repair.  
 
A question was raised regarding the required risk assessments, officers 
confirmed that the Council had to be a model of best practice. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that capacity within the repairs team had 
also been impacted, with three staff vacancies and other staff members 
being shielded, therefore repairs were being prioritised on a basis of 
urgency.  It was confirmed that since the report had been written progress 
had been made in terms of a new structure for the service and 
recruitment had commenced. 
 
Members heard that as the Council sought to recover from the national 
lockdowns resulting from Covid-19, Property Services were seeking to 
recruit to five staff vacancies, there would be increased overtime 
provision for current staff, along with additional temporary staff to work 
solely on the backlog of non-urgent repairs which had built up while works 
had been suspended. 
 
Queries were raised with regard to the 45% of tenants who had refused to 
have work done and what numbers of people this equated to, if the work 
was classed as capital work and if so, were they separate to repairs.  It 
was explained that the capital work and repairs all linked together, as 
quite often when the team attended the property a temporary repair was 
made which was then followed up with a replacement.  
 
The Chair requested that the figures be amended to show how long the 



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 25 March 2021 

1383 repairs had been on the books; and the capital fund for major 
projects figures be separated from the general repair’s figures.   
Concerns were raised that some repair works would not have been 
internal, such as painting, repairs to fencing, double-glazed windows, 
along with adaptations and referrals for joint working with North Yorkshire 
County Council.  
 
Members requested further information around the proportion of repairs 
that were met within the Council targets, comparisons to previous 
periods, and what was the total housing stock with the Selby District.  In 
terms of improvements, did an improvement affect the amount of rent 
payable by the tenant, and it was also queried why the Council did not 
employ their own gas fitters.  Officers confirmed that they would look into 
the questions, make the data clearer, and circulate a response to the 
Members after the meeting.  
 
The Chair stressed that Members wished to see the delay in housing 
repairs improve in a timely fashion and recognised that Councillors and 
officers must work together to highlight any issues, and to support tenants 
within the District.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To note the presentation and information around 
delays to housing repairs in the Selby District. 
 

ii) To ask officers to revisit the figures in the report 
and separate out the Capital Improvement 
Programme figures from the repair figures. 

 
iii) To ask officers to provide figures showing, of the 

1383 repairs outstanding, how long they had 
been logged.  

 
iv) To ask officers to provide further information 

around the proportion of repairs that were met 
within the Council targets, comparisons to 
previous periods, and figures for the total 
housing stock within the Selby District. 
 

Councillor R Sweeting left the meeting at this point and did not return. 
 

47 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORTS QUARTER 2 AND 
QUARTER 3 2020-21 
 

 The Committee received the two reports of the Head of Business 
Development and Improvement which asked Members to consider and 
comment on the performance information contained in the reports. 
 
Members noted that the quarterly corporate performance reports provided 
a progress update on delivery of the Council’s Plan 2020-2030 as 
measured by a combination of: progress against priority projects/high 



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 25 March 2021 

level actions; and performance against KPIs. The first report covered 
Quarter 2 (July to September), and the second report covered Quarter 3 
(October to December). 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to appendix C of the Quarter 3 
report which provided an update on the newly agreed Council Delivery 
Plan, this reported the first Quarter after the Plan had been agreed.   
 
The Officer gave an overview of the Quarter 3 report, and Members noted 
that 56% of KPIs reported were showing improvement over the longer 
term, and 68% of KPIs reported were on target. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Corporate Performance Reports for Quarter 
2 (July to September), and Quarter 3 (October to 
December). 

 
 

48 FINANCIAL RESULTS AND BUDGET EXCEPTIONS REPORT TO 31 
DECEMBER 2020 
 

 The Committee received the report from the Head of Finance which 
asked Members to consider the content of the report and make any 
comments on the Council’s financial results and budget exceptions. 
 
Members noted that a return was completed each month for the 
Government detailing the latest forecasts of the impacts of Covid-19 to 
include additional costs, delayed savings and income losses. The latest 
return estimated losses as a result of Covid-19 of £2,963k in 2020-21 split 
between the General Fund (£2.485m), and HRA (£478k). To date the 
Council had received £1,168k emergency Covid-19 funding from the 
Government, of which £350k had been allocated to the HRA; and a 
further tranche of Covid-19 emergency funding was expected.  
 
The Committee were informed that at the end of Quarter 3, the forecast 
full year revenue outturn showed a £197k deficit in the General Fund, and 
a HRA surplus of £3,938k for transfer to the Major Repairs Reserve. 
 
Members noted that as a consequence of Covid-19, a revised budget was 
approved at Full Council on 22 September 2020, and the Quarter 3 
outturn forecasts were reported against the revised budget. 
 
Officers explained that the streetscene service was reporting an 
overspend for the year of £83k. This was primarily due to the costs 
associated with increased levels of waste and recycling as a result of 
increased levels of people working from home, and the new bin system. 
This had resulted in a £216k increase in disposal charges.   
 
Members noted that recycling income had also increased with higher 
volumes, but recycling income per tonne for card and paper continued to 
reduce, therefore the income had increased by less than the cost at 



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 25 March 2021 

£133k. In addition, car parking footfall had fallen more than expected with 
a 33% reduction in October and 51% in November following 
reintroduction of charging £44k. 
 
In terms of the HRA, Members heard that the latest forecast showed a 
£3,938k surplus was expected by the year end, which was £596k higher 
than the budget. 
 
It was noted that the significantly reduced General Fund and HRA 
savings plans were on target to deliver as per the approved revised 
budget; and the capital programme showed forecast slippage of £1,135k, 
which was expected to be spent in 2021-22. 
 
Members acknowledged that the value of the current Programme for 
Growth projects had increased following Council approval of new projects 
on the 22 September 2020, with £14,433k currently allocated to the 
programme from 2020-21 onwards; of which £9,861k was project costs, 
£4,133k resourcing costs and after allocation of £35k towards the new 
Bawtry Road roundabout, £403k was available for allocation to projects. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Council’s financial results and budget 
exceptions in Quarter 3 in 2020-21. 

 
49 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE Q3 2020/21 

 
 The Committee received the report of the Head of Finance which asked 

Members to consider the content of the report and make any comments 
on the Council’s treasury management in Quarter 3 of 2020-21. 
 
Members noted that on average the Council’s investments totalled 
£74.8m up to the end of the third quarter, at an average rate of 0.57% 
and earned interest of £321k (£232k allocated to the General Fund; £89k 
allocated to the HRA) which was £85k above the year to date budget. The 
expected fall in cash balances and falling rate of return had been slower 
than initially expected when budgets were revised in Q1 based on 
forecast returns in the region of £260k, a budget reduction of £225k.  
Latest estimates predicted returns of £331k, a surplus of £71k against the 
revised budget. The Bank Rate of 0.10% was expected to remain in place 
for at least the next two years, and a Brexit trade deal was yet to be 
agreed. The position would be kept under review.  
 
Officers explained that in addition to investments held in the pool, the 
Council had £4.58m invested in property funds as at 31 December 2020. 
The funds achieved 3.60% revenue return at Quarter 2 and 2.17% capital 
loss as at the end of December 2020. This resulted in revenue income of 
£83.4k to the end of Quarter 2 and an ‘unrealised’ capital loss at the end 
of Quarter 3 of £101.5k. These funds were long term investments, and 
changes in capital values were realised when the units in the funds were 
sold. 
 



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 25 March 2021 

Members considered and noted the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Treasury Management Quarterly update for 
Quarter 3 2020-21. 

 
50 WORK PROGRAMME 2020-21 AND PLANNING FOR 2021-22 

 
 Members agreed the work programme as presented and requested that 

the item on housing repairs be brought back before the Committee at a 
date to be agreed in the future.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  To note the 2020-21 work programme.  
 

The meeting closed at 6.30 pm. 


